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A. MONTHLY RATES* 

1.   General Service Sewer Rates     
 

The following rates are for sewer service provided by Warren County Water District with 
the exception of those customers inside the city of Smiths Grove and special contract 
customers.   

5/8 x 3/4 Inch Meter 
First  2,000 gallons             $12.25   Minimum bill* -I- 
Next 6,000 gallons .00530   per gallon  -I- 
Next 12,000 gallons .00416   per gallon  -I- 
Next 80,000 gallons         .00386   per gallon -I- 
Over 100,000 gallons .00336   per gallon -I- 

 
The minimum bill shown above applies only to 5/8” x 3/4” meters. 
The minimum bills listed below apply to all other meter sizes. 

                          Meter Size      Minimum Bill 
1 inch 28.14 Includes the first  5,000 gallons -I- 

1-1/2 inch 52.17 Includes the first 10,000 gallons -I- 
2 inch 76.50 Includes the first 16,000 gallons -I- 
3 inch 129.29 Includes the first 30,000 gallons -I- 
4 inch 202.39 Includes the first 50,000 gallons -I- 
6 inch 385.14 Includes the first 100,000 gallons -I- 
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2. Monthly Sewer Rates for Users Inside the City of Smiths Grove              
 

The following rates are for sewer service provided to customers that are inside 
the city of Smiths Grove with the exception of special contract customers.  

 
 5/8  x  3/4 Inch Meter 

First 2,000 gallons            $18.94   Minimum bill* -I- 
Next 6,000 gallons .00547   per gallon -I- 
Next 12,000 gallons .00526   per gallon -I- 
Next 80,000 gallons .00464   per gallon -I- 
Over 100,000 gallons .00424   per gallon -I- 
 

 The minimum bill shown above applies only to 5/8” x 3/4” meters. 
 The minimum bills listed below apply to all other meter sizes. 
 

                    Meter Size      Minimum Bill 
1 inch 35.35 Includes the first  5,000 gallons -I- 

1-1/2 inch 62.29 Includes the first 10,000 gallons -I- 
2 inch 92.84 Includes the first 16,000 gallons -I- 
3 inch 161.34 Includes the first 30,000 gallons -I- 
4 inch 254.17 Includes the first 50,000 gallons -I- 
6 inch 486.22 Includes the first 100,000 gallons -I- 

 
*  The rates to be charged for usage in excess of the minimum amount are the same 
regardless of meter size.  These rates apply to all customer classifications and are 
subject to a 10 percent late payment charge if paid after the due date. 
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B. DEPOSITS 
 

 A deposit or suitable guarantee will be required before sewer service is 
provided.  All deposits will be calculated in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006 
Section 8(1)(d)1 and will not exceed 2/12 of the customer’s actual or 
estimated annual sewer bill.  The deposit may be waived for those customers 
who apply for a new service connection and pay the connection fee (Also see 
Rules and Regulations, Section II. D. Deposits) 
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 C. SEWER CONNECT FEES 
 
  1. Standard Connect Fees  

   Residential. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $    500.00 

   Business, Commercial, Industrial 
   or Other Establishment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1,000.00 
 

 2  Buchanon Park Sewer Interceptor Capital Recovery Area Contributions 
 

In addition to the standard connect fees listed in Section I.C.1. through 
December 31, 2031, or until the total assessment of $1,122,012, or full 
payment of the KIA loan which Warren District executed to finance a sewer 
main extension, whichever occurs first, customers applying for initial sewer 
service on a property within the boundary delineated for the Buchanon Park 
Sewer Interceptor Capital Recovery Area as shown on Exhibit A shall pay 
the following contribution: 

 
      Capital Recovery 
 Water Meter Size          Contribution Amount 

     5/8 x 3/4 inch   $      700.00 
                                                     1 inch                                            1,120.00 
                                               1-1/2 inch              1,680.00 
                                                     2 inch                                            2,240.00 
                                                     3 inch                                            3,360.00 
                                                     4 inch                                            4,480.00 
                  6 inch                                            6,720.00 
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  3.  Rockfield School Sewer Interceptor Capital Recovery Area Contributions 
 

 In addition to the standard connect fees listed in Section I.C.1. through 
December 31, 2032, or until the total assessment of $495,000, whichever occurs 
first, customers applying for initial sewer service on a property within the 
boundary delineated for the Rockfield School Sewer Interceptor Capital 
Recovery Area as shown on Exhibit B shall pay the following contribution: 

    
      Capital Recovery 
 Water Meter Size          Contribution Amount 

             5/8 x 3/4 inch                             $    770.00 
                                               1 inch                                            1,230.00 
                                         1-1/2 inch          1,850.00 
                                               2 inch                                             2,460.00 
                                               3 inch                                             3,700.00 
                                               4 inch                                             4,930.00 
            6 inch                                             7,390.00 
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EXHIBIT B
ROCKFIELD SCHOOL
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4. Alvaton Area Sewer Interceptor Capital Recovery Area Contributions                   -N- 

In addition to the standard connect fees listed in Section I.C.1. through
December 31, 2036, or until the total assessment of $1,090,050, whichever
occurs first, customers applying for initial sewer service on the property
within the boundary delineated for the Alvaton Area Sewer Interceptor
Capital Recovery Area as shown on Exhibit C shall pay the following
contribution:

          Capital Recovery 
            Water Meter Size         Contribution Amount 
             5/8 x 3/4  inch     $   680.00 

1 inch       1,090.00 
1-1/2 inch   1,630.00 

2 inch   2,180.00 
3 inch 3,260.00 
4 inch 4,350.00 
6 inch 6,530.00 
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EXHIBIT C
ALVATON SEWER
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    D.  CHARGES FOR NON-RECURRING SERVICES 
 

These charges will be assessed only when a sewer customer obtains his water service 
from another water system or when the non-recurring service is related to the sewer 
service only. 

 
  1. Service Connection Charge. A charge of $25.00 shall be made for all service 

reconnections made during regular working hours, except that no charge shall be  
made when the applicable connect fee is paid on the initial connection to the 
sewer system.  If service is reconnected other than during regular working hours, 
the charge shall be $65.00.* 

 
  2. Delinquent Service Charge.   A charge of $25.00 shall be made for a trip to 

collect a delinquent account or terminate service. Where a customer’s service has 
been discontinued for nonpayment of bills and the delinquent customer has paid 
his or her outstanding bills for service and requested reconnection, the water 
district shall assess a service connection charge in addition to a delinquent 
service charge to re-establish service. 

 
  3. Meter Reading Recheck Charge.  A charge of $25.00 shall be made for a trip to 

recheck a meter reading when the customer requests the meter to be rechecked 
for a correct reading and the meter was not misread. 
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4. Service Investigation Charge.  A charge of $25.00 per trip shall be made for service
investigation during regular working hours if interruption of service or service
problem is associated with the customer’s own plumbing facilities and beyond the
District’s delivery point and is not caused by failure of District’s facilities. The
charge for investigation after working hours will be $65.00 per trip.* Any
maintenance and repair of facilities beyond District’s delivery point is the
responsibility of the customer.

5. Investigation Charge.  When an investigation of facilities on customer’s premises
reveals unauthorized use of the sewer system, an investigation fee of $75.00 shall
be charged.  The actual cost of repairing damage and correcting the improper
service connection, if any, shall also be charged to the customer in addition to  the
amount due for service rendered.

6. Returned Payment Charge.  When a payment, whether by check, auto payment,
credit card or other electronic payment, is accepted for payment of a bill and the
payment is not honored by the financial institution, a returned payment charge of
$25.00 shall be charged.

7. Service Line Inspection Charges.  A charge of $50.00 shall be made to inspect a
customer’s service line from the point of use by the customer to the District’s point
of acceptance of wastewater.  The service line inspection charge may be waived if
confirmation is received from the Kentucky State Plumbing Inspector that a state
plumbing permit has been obtained and the State Plumbing Inspector will inspect
the service line.

*Regular working hours are 7:30 a.m. – 3:00 p.m. Monday – Friday (excluding
holidays.) After hours charge is any other time.  Connection/reconnection of service 
shall only be performed daily between the hours of 7:30 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. 

-N-
-N-
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E.  WHOLESALE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL RATE  
 

The wholesale wastewater disposal base rate effective September 1, 2022, 
which will be the base rate for the purpose of future Treated Sewage 
Adjustments, will be as follows for sewage discharged to Bowling Green 
Municipal Utilities:  

 
 

All Connection Points . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $.0031285 per gallon                    -I- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell
Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

9/1/2022
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR                 Entire Service Area   
Community, Town or City 

 
P.S.C. KY. NO.      2    

 
Original  SHEET NO. 13   

 
           Warren County Water District    CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.    1   

           (Name of Utility) 
  SHEET NO.    

               
II. RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 

DATE OF ISSUE   September 12, 2013   
    Month / Date / Year    

DATE EFFECTIVE  October 17, 2013   
    Month / Date / Year    

ISSUED BY                       /s/    Henry Honaker   
    (Signature of Officer)    

TITLE                              Chairman    
 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO.     DATED     

 
A. SERVICE INFORMATION 

1. Application for Service.  Each prospective customer desiring sewer service 
may be required to sign the District’s standard Application for Sewer 
Service before service is supplied by the District.  

2. Nonstandard Service. Customer shall pay the cost of any special 
installation necessary to meet his peculiar requirements for service other 
than standard 6-inch sewer tap. 

 

 3. Discontinuance of Service by District. District may refuse to connect or 
may discontinue service for the violation of any of its Rules and 
Regulations, for noncompliance with the Public Service Commission’s 
Administrative Regulations or for violation of any of the provisions of the 
schedule of Rates and Charges, or of the Application for Service or the 
contract with customer. District may discontinue service to customer for 
the theft of water or the appearance of water theft devices on premises of 
customer or for failure by the customer to properly maintain his sewer 
service line or appurtenances.  The discontinuance of service by District for 
any causes as stated in this rule does not release customer from his 
obligation to District for the payment of minimum bills as specified in 
Application for Service or contract with customer. 

 4. Termination of Contract by Customer.  Customers who have fulfilled their 
contract terms and wish to discontinue service must give at least three (3) 
days’ written notice to that effect, unless contract specified otherwise.  
Notice to discontinue service prior to expiration of contract term will not 
relieve customer from minimum or guaranteed payment under any contract 
or rate. 
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 5. Interruption of Service. The District will use reasonable diligence in 
supplying water and sewer service, but shall not be liable for breach of 
contract in the event of, or for loss, injury, or damage to persons or property 
resulting from interruptions in service, excessive or inadequate water 
pressure, sewage stop-ups, or otherwise unsatisfactory service, whether or 
not caused by negligence.   

 6. Additional Load.  The service connection supplied by the District for each 
customer has a definite capacity, and no addition to the equipment or load 
connected thereto will be allowed except by consent of the District.  Failure 
to give notice of additions or changes in load, and to obtain the District’s 
consent for same, shall render the customer liable for any damage to any of 
the District’s lines or equipment caused by the additional or changed 
installation.  

 7. Notice of Trouble.  Customer shall notify the District immediately should the 
service be unsatisfactory for any reason, or should there be any defects, 
trouble, or accidents affecting the supply of water or sewage.  Such notices, if 
verbal, should be confirmed in writing. 

B.      SPECIAL RULES OR REQUIREMENTS 

1. Scope.  This schedule of Rules and Regulations is a part of all contracts for  
receiving sewer service from the District, and applies to all service received 
from the District, whether the service is based upon contract, agreement, 
signed application or otherwise.  A copy of this schedule, together with a 
copy of the District’s schedule of Rates and Charges, shall be kept open to 
inspection at the office of the District.  In addition to the District’s Rules and 
Regulations, the regulations of the Kentucky Public Service Commission 
shall also apply to water and sewer service provided by the District. 
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 2. Revisions. These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended, 
supplemented, or otherwise changed from time to time without notice.  Such 
changes, when effective, shall have the same force as the present Rules and 
Regulations. 

 3. Conflict. In case of conflict between any provision of any rate schedule and 
the schedule of Rules and Regulations, the rate schedule shall apply. 

 4. Damage to District’s Sewer System.  No person shall maliciously, willfully, 
or negligently break, damage, destroy, uncover, deface, or tamper with any 
structure, appurtenance, or equipment which is a part of the District’s 
sewage works.  Any person violating this provision shall be subject to 
immediate arrest and discontinuation of water and/or sewer services. 

 5. Right of Access.  The applicant must agree to permit the District to lay, 
maintain, repair, or remove the sewer main, which is the property of the 
District located on the applicant’s property with the right of ingress and 
egress over applicant’s property. The District’s duly authorized 
representative and/or other duly authorized employee of the State Health 
Department bearing proper credentials and identification shall be permitted 
to enter upon all properties for the purpose of inspection, observation, 
measurement, sampling, and testing. 

 6. Inspection.  The District shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to 
inspect any installation before sewage is discharged or at any later time, and 
reserves the right to reject any sewer construction not in accordance with the 
District’s standards; but such inspection or failure to inspect or reject shall 
not render the District liable or responsible for any loss or damage resulting 
from defects in he installation, or from violation of District’s rules, or from 
accidents which may occur upon applicant’s premises.   
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7. Customer’s Responsibility For District’s Property.  All meters, sewer 
connections, and other equipment furnished by District shall be, and 
remain, the property of District.  Applicant shall provide a space for and 
exercise the proper care to protect the property of District on its premises; 
and, in the event of loss or damage to District’s property arising from 
neglect of customer to care for same, the cost of the necessary repairs or 
replacements shall be paid by applicant. 

 8. Customer’s Liability. No person shall discharge or cause to be discharged 
into the sewer, any harmful waters or wastes, whether liquid, solid, or gas, 
capable of causing obstruction to the flow in sewers, damage or hazard to 
structures, equipment, and personnel of the sewage works, or other 
interferences with the proper operation of the sewage works.  Applicant 
who discharges or causes to be discharged, any harmful waters or wastes 
into the sewer shall be held liable for ensuing damages. 

 9. Sewer Use Ordinance. Waste water received and transported by the District 
is discharged to the sewer system of Bowling Green Municipal Utilities for 
further transport, treatment and disposal.  Therefore, all customers of the 
District must comply with applicable sections of the city of Bowling Green 
Sewer Use Ordinance. 

10. Resolutions or Ordinances Requiring Connection to Sewer. Any City or 
County Resolution or Ordinance pertaining to the requirement that all 
homes, businesses and other establishments within the territorial limits of 
the City or County that have sewer service available as defined in the City 
or County Resolution or Ordinance shall become water and sewer 
customers of the District and connect to the sewer system.  Such customer 
shall be liable to the District for the connect fee and monthly bill as set 
forth in the District’s tariffs. 
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11. Acceptable Wastewater.  Only wastewater generated by usage of potable 
water is allowed to be discharged into the sewer.  Storm drains, roof 
drains, surface flow, etc., shall not be permitted to be discharged into the 
sewer. 

12. Industrial Wastewater Pretreatment. If the customer’s wastewater exhibits 
any harmful or objectionable characteristics (See Section II. B. 9. Sewer 
Use Ordinance), the customer shall provide at his expense such 
preliminary treatment as may be necessary to treat these wastes prior to 
discharge to the sanitary sewer.  Plans, specifications, and any other 
pertinent information relating to the proposed preliminary treatment 
facilities shall be submitted for the approval of the District and the state 
Division of Water, and no construction of such facilities shall be 
commenced until said approval is obtained in writing.  Where preliminary 
treatment facilities are provided for any waters or wastes, they shall be 
maintained continuously in satisfactory and effective operation by the 
customer as his expense.   

13. Industrial Wastewater Testing.  When required by the District, the 
customer who discharges industrial wastes shall install and maintain at his 
expense a suitable control manhole in the sewer service line to facilitate 
observation, sampling, and measurement of the wastes. All measurements, 
tests, and analyses of the characteristics of waters and wastes shall be 
determined at the control manhole and upon suitable samples taken at said 
control manhole.  In the event that no special manhole has been required, 
the control manhole shall be considered to be the nearest downstream 
manhole in the District’s sanitary sewer to the point at which the 
customer’s sewer service line is connected.    
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14. Sewer Fluctuations Caused by Applicant.  Sewer service must not be used 
in such a manner as to cause unusual wastewater flow fluctuations or 
disturbances to the District’s system.  The District may require applicant, at 
his own expense, to install suitable apparatus which will reasonably limit 
such fluctuations.   
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C. BILLINGS, METER READINGS, AND RELATED INFORMATION 
 

1. Billing.  Bills will be rendered monthly and shall be paid within 16 days from 
date of bill (the “due date”) at the office of the District.. Should bills not be 
paid as above, the District may at any time thereafter, upon five days’ written 
notice to customer (“Past Due Notice”), discontinue service. 

 Bills paid on or before the due date shall be payable at the net amount, but 
thereafter the gross amount shall apply.  The gross amount includes the late 
payment charge as described in the schedule of Rates and Charges. Should 
the final date for payment of the bill at the net amount fall on a  Saturday, 
Sunday or holiday, the business day next following the due date will be held 
as a day of grace for delivery of payment. 

 A customer shall not be excused from timely payment of any bill or 
performance required by any notice because of a failure to receive the bill or 
notice. 

2. Electronic Bills. In lieu of receiving a paper bill delivered via the U.S. Postal 
Service, a customer may request an electronic bill (E-bill) as the preferred 
method of delivery. The E-bill will be delivered to the email address shown 
on a customer’s Application for Service or E-bill Enrollment Form. A 
customer may enroll for E-billing, change his/her email address, or cancel a 
previous request for E-billing by submitting a request to the District. If it 
becomes necessary to send a Past Due Notice to an E-bill customer, that 
notice will be delivered by the U.S. Postal Service.   

 
 All other provisions of Subsection 1 above, shall apply to E-bill customers. 
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3.     Prorating First and Final Bills. When a customer begins or terminates sewer 
service on a date that results in the customer receiving less than one month of 
service and the usage during this period is less than the gallons included in the 
minimum bill for the meter size at that location, the minimum bill will be 
prorated based on the number of days the customer received service during 
that billing period.   

4. Metering for Sewer Billing. All sewage discharged into the District’s sewer 
system shall be billed in accordance with the sewer rates as approved by the 
Public Service Commission based on the gallons of water supplied through 
the water meter. 

  When two water meters are required by the District to measure the high and 
low flows for one connection, the sewer bill shall be based on the combined 
volume of water used through both meters with the minimum bill and bill 
computation based on the smallest meter. 

   All of the applicant’s wastewater discharged into the District’s sewer must be 
metered through a water meter of the District or Bowling Green Municipal 
Utilities.  No free sewer service shall be allowed or permitted.   

  5. Classification of Sewer Service for Purposes of Determining Exemptions from 
Sales and Use Tax. 

   a.    Residential  Classification. 

1. Use as a dwelling unit constituting a separate independent 
housekeeping establishment which is separately metered for water, 
connected to the sewer and occupied by one or more persons as a 
single housekeeping unit shall be deemed residential use. The name 
in which an account is established or billed is a non-determining 
factor and the structure to which service is to be provided may be 
under construction, occupied or unoccupied.   
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2. Agricultural use when provided through the same water meter utilized 
by the dwelling structure on the property and connected to the sewer 
shall be deemed residential use. 

3. Where water service is installed on property that is intended for future 
residential use and a sewer service connection is provided, whether the 
customer’s service line is connected initially or planned to be 
connected in the future, shall be deemed residential use. 

     b.   Non-residential Classification. 

1. Any use other than a residential use as defined in Section a. including 
specifically, but not by way of limitation, industrial and business 
usage. 

2. Mobile home parks served by a single water meter and sewer 
connection. 

   3.   Multiple dwelling units within one structure when all dwelling units 
are served by a single meter. 

 

c. Determination of Classification. 

The determination of classification as to whether residential or non- 
residential is based upon the principal purpose for which the water service 
and sewer connection is provided when it was initially installed or for 
which the structure is being or has been constructed until the District has 
been notified by the owner in writing that the purpose for which the water  
and sewer connections were installed has changed. 
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  6. Wastewater Volume Adjustment.  
 

1.   An adjustment of the volume billed for residential and commercial sewer 
customers may be made upon the customer’s request whenever a leak occurs 
provided the following conditions are met: 

 
a. The customer requests the adjustment within two months from the time the 

customer is billed for the water usage. 
b. The adjustment will be made considering an average of the three months 

previous billing. In cases where there is not three previous months to 
average, the bill may be adjusted utilizing an average of future consumption. 

c. One month’s bill is all that will be eligible to be adjusted per year. 
d. The customer shall pay the service investigation charge wherein verification 

is made that a leak has been repaired and the water did not go into the sewer 
system. 

 
 2. When a yard is to be sprinkled with water on a regular basis, the customer may 

make application for a separate water meter to be utilized for this purpose.  This 
meter will not have any plumbing connected to the wastewater system and will 
not be billed wastewater charges. 

 
  An adjustment of the volume billed for residential sewer customers may be made 

upon customer’s request whenever water is used for temporarily sprinkling yards 
provided the following conditions are met: 
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a.     The customer requests the adjustment within two months from the time 

the customer is billed for the water usage. 
b. The bill has increased above the past three months’ average prior to 

sprinkling by a least 10,000 gallons.  In cases of a new home with no 
occupancy and there is not three months usage to average the bill, it may 
be adjusted utilizing an estimated usage of 2,000 gallons.  In a newly 
occupied home, the bill may be adjusted utilizing an average of future 
consumption. 

c. The customer shall pay the service investigation charge for each monthly 
adjustment wherein verification is made that water has been used for 
sprinkling the yard and the water did not go into the sewer system. 

d.     Adjustments of this type shall be limited to three months per year.  

3. An adjustment of the volume billed for residential sewer customers may be 
made upon the customer’s request whenever water is used for filling 
swimming pools provided the following conditions are met. 

a. The customer requests the adjustment within two months from the time 
the customer is billed for the water usage. 

b.    The bill has increased above the past three months’ average by at least 
10,000 gallons.  In cases where there is not three months’ usage to 
average the bill, it may be adjusted utilizing an estimated usage of 10,000 
gallons. 

c. The customer pays the service investigation charge wherein verification 
is made that water has been used for filling a swimming pool and the 
water did not go into the sewer system. 

 d.     Adjustments of this type shall be limited to one time per year. 
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D.   DEPOSITS                                                                                                               -N- 
 

An initial deposit or suitable guarantee not to exceed approximately 2/12 of the 
customer’s actual or estimated annual sewer bill will be required before sewer 
service is provided.  Deposits shall be calculated in accordance with 807 KAR 
5:006 Section 8(1)(d)1.  The deposit may be waived for those customers who 
apply for a new service connection and pay the connect fee for installation of a 
sewer tap. 
 
The District may require a deposit in addition to the initial deposit if the 
customer’s classification of service changes or if there is a substantial 
difference in usage at the customer’s location compared to the usage considered 
when calculating the initial deposit.  An additional or subsequent deposit will 
not be required of a residential customer whose payment record is satisfactory 
unless the customer’s classification of service changes or the deposit is 
recalculated at the customer’s request in accordance with PSC Rules and 
Regulations. 
 
Service will be refused or discontinued for failure to pay the requested deposit.  
Interest as prescribed by KRS 278.460 or other applicable statutes will be paid 
quarterly by credit to the customer’s sewer bill. 
 
Upon termination of service, the deposit and any interest earned will be 
credited to the bills owed to the District by the customer with any remainder 
refunded to the customer.    
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  E.  SERVICE PROVIDED FROM A SEWER CONNECTION 
 

 a. No more than one residence, including mobile homes may connect to one 
sewer connection. 

b.   A residence and any agricultural usage (with the exception of usage by a 
tenant dwelling or rental dwelling) may by supplied from the same water 
meter and sewer connection. A tenant dwelling or rental dwelling is 
considered a separate residence and must be supplied from a separate 
water meter and separate sewer account. 

c.    Where multiple apartment buildings under separate roofs are built on the 
same lot, each building may have one water meter and one sewer 
connection and pay the appropriate connect fees for each.  However, at 
the discretion of the property owner, each apartment within a building 
may have separate water meters and sewer accounts. 

 At the discretion of the property owner, one sewer service line may 
service more than one building on the same lot but should the apartment 
complex cease to be operated as one entity, the owner of each new lot 
shall install at least one separate sewer service line from the sewer 
connection on the District’s main for each lot. 

 d. Each commercial, industrial, or any other entity must have a separate 
water meter and sewer connection.  Excluding residential and apartment 
complexes, where a commercial, industrial, or other entity involves more 
than one structure on a single lot (lot approved by the local Planning 
Commission), which will be operated as one entity under one entity 
name, such property can be served by one water meter and one sewer 
connection.   
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    Month / Date / Year    

ISSUED BY                       /s/    Henry Honaker   
    (Signature of Officer)    

TITLE                              Chairman    
 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO.     DATED     

 

 

   Should such property cease to be operated as one entity it will be 
required that separate water meters and sewer connections be paid for 
by the owner of each lot and the service line from the meter(s) and 
sewer connections(s) to the point of use and discharge be installed 
and paid for by the respective property owner. 

 
 e. Where multiple residential, commercial, industrial or other such units 

are under one roof, one water meter and service line and one sewer 
connection and service line are all that is required. If the property 
owner desires more than one water and sewer account, pays the 
appropriate water meter tap-on fee, and sewer connect fee and 
complies with the District’s other rules and regulations, additional 
water meters and sewer services may be provided. 

 
  f. Mobile home parks on a single parcel of land, approved by the local 

Planning Commission as a mobile home park, are considered one 
business and may be served by one meter and one sewer connection. 

  
  g. A condominium is defined as an individually owned unit that is part 

of a multi-unit structure or on land owned in common with others.  
Condominium complexes may be for residential or commercial use.  
The following shall apply to condominium developments: 

 
1. If the land associated with each condominium unit is adjacent to a 

public right-of-way, each unit shall be treated as a separate unit on 
a separate property. 
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FOR                 Entire Service Area   
Community, Town or City 

 
P.S.C. KY. NO.      2    

 
Original  SHEET NO. 27   

 
          Warren County Water District     CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.   1   

            (Name of Utility) 
  SHEET NO.    

               
II. RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 

DATE OF ISSUE   September 12, 2013   
    Month / Date / Year    

DATE EFFECTIVE  October 17, 2013   
    Month / Date / Year    

ISSUED BY                       /s/    Henry Honaker   
    (Signature of Officer)    

TITLE                              Chairman    
 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO.     DATED     

 

 

2. If there is little or no land associated with each individual 
condominium unit outside the structures, such that the land 
surrounding the structures is common with other units, each 
separate structure within a condominium complex may be treated 
as an individual entity.  As such, each structure is required to have 
a separate water meter and wastewater account, which will be 
billed to the owner’s association. At the discretion of the 
developer, individual water meters and wastewater accounts may 
be provided for each unit within a structure. 

 
   3. All water meters or wastewater connections must be connected to 

respective public mains.  If a public main is not available, the 
developer must extend the water and/or sewer main in accordance 
with the District’s extension agreements. Water or wastewater 
mains should be extended within an easement adjacent to an 
existing or proposed public right-of-way. In locations where it is 
not possible to extend mains adjacent to a public right-of-way, 
mains may be extended in an easement through a privately 
owned, publicly accessible area. 
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FOR                 Entire Service Area   
Community, Town or City 

 
P.S.C. KY. NO.      2    

 
Original  SHEET NO. 28   

 
           Warren County Water District    CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.   1   

           (Name of Utility) 
  SHEET NO.    

               
II. RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 

DATE OF ISSUE   September 12, 2013   
    Month / Date / Year    

DATE EFFECTIVE  October 17, 2013   
    Month / Date / Year    

ISSUED BY                       /s/    Henry Honaker   
    (Signature of Officer)    

TITLE                              Chairman    
 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO.     DATED     

 

 

  F.   SERVICE LINES AND CONNECTIONS 
   

1. Point of Delivery. The point of delivery is the point, as designed by the 
District, on customer’s premises where the District’s sewer is tied to the 
customer’s service line.  All sewer lines beyond this point of delivery 
shall be provided and maintained by the customer at no expense to the 
District. 

2. Customer’s Service Line.  It is understood that the applicant will at his 
own expense pay for the actual physical connection from his line to the 
District’s Y-branch or service lateral. The applicant’s service line is to 
be installed only by a licensed plumber and the work must be inspected 
by the authorized plumbing inspector before the line is backfilled. In 
certain cases a representative of the District may also make an 
inspection. The customer and/or installer making a connection to the 
sewer shall hold the District harmless from any loss or damage that may 
directly or indirectly be occasioned by connecting to the District’s 
sewer. A test tee must be installed by the applicant at the point of 
connecting to the District’s sanitary sewer. 

3.  Service Line Material.  Only approved ductile iron (epoxy lined) or PVC 
pipe will be permitted for sewer service lines.  No bituminous fiber or 
clay pipe will be permitted for any sewer service lines. 

4. Service Line Infiltration.  The applicant shall correct or repair his sewer 
service line to eliminate any extraneous water from entering the sewer 
system within ten (10) days after written notice by the District.   
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FOR                 Entire Service Area   
Community, Town or City 

 
P.S.C. KY. NO.      2    

 
Original  SHEET NO. 29   

 
           Warren County Water District    CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.   1   

           (Name of Utility) 
  SHEET NO.    

               
II. RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 

DATE OF ISSUE   September 12, 2013   
    Month / Date / Year    

DATE EFFECTIVE  October 17, 2013   
    Month / Date / Year    

ISSUED BY                       /s/    Henry Honaker   
    (Signature of Officer)    

TITLE                              Chairman    
 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO.     DATED     

 

 

5.     Service Line Test. All service lines from the Y-branch must be tested and 
witnessed by the authorized plumbing inspector or an employee of the District.  
Normally a smoke test or water exfiltration test will be required. 

 

 6. Connection to Sewer Main.  No connection to the District’s sewer mains shall 
be made except by an employee of the District.  The Y-branch or tapping 
saddle for the connection will be installed correctly.  The applicant will be 
responsible for any damage to the sewer main in making a service line 
connection to the branch.   

 7. Septic Tank Disconnection.  No septic tanks shall be tied into a sewer service 
line connected to the sanitary sewer. 

 8. Grease and Oil Traps. Service stations, restaurants, and others who discharge 
grease and oil shall be required to install approved grease and oil traps or other 
acceptable methods of removal before the sewage enters the sanitary sewer 
system. 

 9. Maintenance of Customer’s Sewer Service Line.  All costs and expenses 
related to the maintenance of the customer’s sewer service line shall be borne 
by the property owner, to include removal of any obstructions, except where it 
can be shown to the satisfaction of the District that the sewer service line has 
physically collapsed or is defective between where the customer’s service line 
terminates and the District’s sanitary sewer main.  The costs and expense of 
repairing the collapsed or defective sewer service line between where the 
customer’s service line terminates and the District’s sanitary sewer main will 
be borne by the District. 
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FOR                 Entire Service Area   
Community, Town or City 

 
P.S.C. KY. NO.     2    

 
Original  SHEET NO.   30   

 
         Warren County Water District      CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.     1   

          (Name of Utility) 
  SHEET NO.    

               
II. RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 

DATE OF ISSUE   September 12, 2013   
    Month / Date / Year    

DATE EFFECTIVE  October 17, 2013   
    Month / Date / Year    

ISSUED BY                       /s/    Henry Honaker   
    (Signature of Officer)    

TITLE                              Chairman    
 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO.     DATED     

 

 10. Manhole Cover Removal.  No person shall remove any manhole cover or 
permit any storm water, ground water, roof run-off, sub-surface drainage, 
cooling water, or unpolluted industrial process waters to be discharged 
into the sanitary sewer system.   
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FOR                 Entire Service Area   
Community, Town or City 

 
P.S.C. KY. NO.      2     

 
Original  SHEET NO. 31   

 
           Warren County Water District    CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.   1   

           (Name of Utility) 
  SHEET NO.    

 

               
II. RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 

DATE OF ISSUE   September 12, 2013   
    Month / Date / Year    

DATE EFFECTIVE  October 17, 2013   
    Month / Date / Year    

ISSUED BY                       /s/    Henry Honaker   
    (Signature of Officer)    

TITLE                              Chairman    
 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO.     DATED     

 

 

G. SEWER MAIN EXTENSIONS AND FACILITY RELOCATIONS 

1. Sewer Extensions.  If no sewer is available at the location service is 
desired, the applicant can pay for extending the sewer main in accordance 
with the construction specifications of the District. If existing 
downstream sewer system facilities do not have adequate capacity for the 
proposed extension, the entire cost to upgrade existing facilities as 
required to accommodate the proposed extension shall also be paid by the 
applicant.  The applicant must obtain the District’s written approval of all 
sewer plans and the approval of the state Division of Water before any 
construction is performed.   

   The District will perform construction inspection while all work is being 
performed.  No connection to the sewer will be made along the extended 
section of sewer until all engineering, inspection, and connect fee charges 
are paid in full.  The applicant shall pay for all construction cost and 
design engineering in addition to reimbursing the District for inspection 
cost.  An agreement for the sewer extension must be executed by the 
applicant, a copy of which is provided as Attachment B.  
  

  2. Relocation of Sewer Facilities.  District may, at the request of customer, 
relocate or change existing District-owned equipment.  Applicant shall 
reimburse District for such changes at actual cost including appropriate 
overhead. 
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ATTACHMENTS 

A. Application for Service 

B. Sewer Line Extension Agreement 

C. Sample Bill 
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REV 08-2013 

WARREN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 

Customer No. 

SECTION 1 Map No. 

ADDRESS OF SERVICE TO BE ACTIVATED 

NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NO.  

NEW BILLING ADDRESS  DRIVERS LICENSE NO.  

PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT  

1ST PHONE NO.   2ND PHONE NO.  

EMAIL ADDRESS ______________________________  E-BILL REQUESTED____________________________ 

SPOUSE OR ROOMMATE’S NAME(S) 

SPOUSE OR ROOMMATE’S SOC SEC NO(S): 

OWN _____ RENT _____ IF RENTAL LIST LANDLORD’S NAME & PHONE NO.: 

SECTION 2 

The undersigned hereby applies for EXISTING water/sewer service from the Water District and agrees to the following terms: 

1. To pay the deposit and connection charges applicable. Deposit is refundable upon termination of service and payment of all accounts owed.
2. To purchase water/sewer service under rates, policies, rules and regulations of the District. No more than one residence, including mobile homes, or

business may connect to one water meter or one sewer tap. Where multiple apartment buildings under separate roofs are built on the same lot, each
building must have its own water meter and sewer connection. Other usage from a water meter or provided from a sewer connection shall be as defined
in rules and regulations of the District. Copies of rates, policies, rules and regulations are available for inspection.

OR 

The undersigned hereby applies for NEW INSTALLATION of water service from the Water District upon the following terms: 

1. The Applicant will pay to the District the sum established as the non-refundable tap-on fee, which when accepted by the District, will constitute the
installation fee for water service. 

2. The tap-on fee for a residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter is $450.00.  (Additional charges apply for a road crossing longer than 60 feet.)
3. For all meter installations larger than 5/8 x 3/4-inch, the fee is the actual cost incurred by the District for the installation of the __________ inch service

which is estimated to be $_____________.  If the estimated cost of the water service connection exceeds the actual cost, the District will refund the credit
to the Applicant from whom payment was received.  If the cost is greater than the estimate, then the Applicant will pay the balance due.  The payment for
the estimate is due at the time that the application is received by the District.

4. The meter will be set on Applicant’s property within 5 feet of the main, if the water main is on the Applicant’s side of the road.  If the Applicant’s property is
on the opposite side of the road from the existing water main, the service will be run under the road and the meter set on private property adjacent to the
highway right of way.  For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meters the cost of the road crossing is included in the standard tap-on fee, up to a total of 60 feet of service line.  If
the service line length is more than 60 feet, the Applicant will be required to pay the cost of the excess footage.  For meters larger than 5/8 x 3/4-inch the
cost of the entire road crossing is paid by the Applicant.  This cost is included in the estimated installation fee for larger meters.

5. The Applicant agrees to permit the District to lay, maintain, repair, remove and disconnect a service line and meter, and read meter at a point on
Applicant’s property to be designated by the District for each meter with right of direct ingress and egress from the road for these purposes over Applicant’s
property. Gates and ladders for access will be provided by the Applicant.

6. The Applicant will install and maintain a service line at his own expense, which shall begin at the water meter and extend to the dwelling or other portions
of his premises. No more than one residence, including mobile homes, or business may connect to a water meter. Where multiple apartment buildings
under separate roofs are built on the same lot, each building must have its own water meter. Other usage from a water meter shall be as defined in rules
and regulations of the District.

7. The Applicant assumes responsibility for any damage to metering equipment in making connection to the meter.
8. In consideration of water service to serve the premises of the Applicant, the Applicant agrees to pay for water service at a minimum monthly rate based on

meter size in accordance with the rates approved by the Public Service Commission for one consecutive month, beginning on the date service becomes
available and continuing monthly until written notice is received by the Water District three days in advance of the requested termination date.

9. The Applicant agrees to purchase water service under rates, policies, rules and regulations of the District. Copies of rates, policies, rules and regulations
are available for inspection.

X Signature         Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

Date Existing Service Requested   

Water Deposit   Sewer Deposit  Connect Fee

Contribution  Permit No.  Residence/Business/Other

Method of Payment  Auto Bank Draft Offered?  ______  Void Ck Filed w/Signed Form?  

Outstanding Bill Review Near # Info For New Service

Employee Signature    Service Order No. Issued  ______________________________
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SECTION 3 

WARREN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING CONCERNING 

INSTALLATION OF WATER METERS 

1. The Applicant is responsible for setting the wooden stake provided by the District at the approximate location where the new water service
is to be installed.  It is the applicant’s responsibility to maintain this stake.  When the District’s personnel arrive on site to install the new
water service and the stake has not been set or has been removed by someone else, the applicant will be charged the additional costs
incurred by the District for having to return at a later date to install the new water service.

2. The water meter will be installed with the top of the meter box being at ground level unless otherwise specified by the Applicant at the time application
for service is made. The Applicant should caution those making the service connection that if it becomes necessary to remove the meter box, it should
be reinstalled with the top being flush with the ground. If the box is altered and has to be lowered, the Applicant agrees to pay any cost involved.  If
any excavation is done around the meter installation, it will result in the Applicant paying the cost of raising or lowering the service to the proper depth.

3. When the Applicant is connecting to the meter installation, the dirt should be backfilled around the meter up to the top of the lid to keep it from
freezing. Connections of non-frost proof hydrants and failure to backfill around the service can result in damage to the meter in freezing weather.
Should the meter freeze and break, the Applicant shall be responsible for all water loss and the cost of repairing the meter service. Failure to backfill
around the meter may result in the District doing the backfilling; the Applicant hereby agrees to pay the cost involved.

4. A check valve will be installed within the meter installation. The applicant will need to install a properly sized thermal expansion tank.

Set Meter Box: Meter Location: I understand that the water meter will be a  road crossing/ 
short side and the meter location will be the following. 

      Inches above 
      ground level 

Location:
      Inches below 
      ground level 

      Ground Level Date:  X Signature: 

The undersigned hereby applies for NEW INSTALLATION of sewer service from the Water District - Sewer Division upon the 
following terms: 

1. The sewer connect fee is established based on the following schedule: Residential - $500.00;  Business, Commercial, Industrial or Other Establishment -
$1000.00.

2. The Applicant will pay for the actual physical connection of his line to the District’s line. This work is to be done by a licensed plumber in accordance with
State Plumbing Law, Regulations, and Code and work is to be inspected by the authorized plumbing inspector and an authorized representative of the
District before the line is backfilled, and inspected by the District during backfilling. It shall be the applicant’s responsibility to maintain the service line free
of stop-ups all the way to the District’s sewer main.

3. The Applicant agrees to permit the District to lay, maintain, repair, or remove such sewer lines as are the property of the District, which are on the
Applicant’s property with the right of ingress and egress over Applicant’s property.

4. All of the Applicant’s water usage discharged into the District’s sewer must be metered through a water meter of the District or Bowling Green Municipal
Utilities. No more than one residence, including mobile homes, or business may connect to one sewer connection. Where multiple apartment buildings
under separate roofs are built on the same lot, each building must have its own sewer connection. Other usage provided from a sewer connection shall be
as defined in rules and regulations of the District.

5. The point of connection for the applicant shall be correctly installed. The Applicant will be responsible for any damage to the sewer main in making a
service line connection which includes breaking the District pipe or pulling the sewer service line sections of pipe apart. The Applicant shall provide all
material for his service line and all required crushed stone to cover the point of connection, bends and service line. No rock shall be placed in the ditch
backfill larger than 3” diameter to a level 18” above pipe.

6. Only approved ductile iron and Schedule 40 PVC pipe shall be permitted for any sewer service lines. The pipe must be installed to meet manufacturer’s
recommendations. No bituminous fiber pipe will be permitted for any sewer service lines. Other types of pipe and their installation must receive District
approval and be approved by the State Plumbing Law, prior to installation.

7. Only wastewater is allowed to be discharged into the sewer. Storm drains, roof drains, surface flow, etc., shall not be permitted to be discharged into the
sewer.

8. Service stations, restaurants, and others who discharge grease and oil shall be required to install approved type grease and oil traps or other acceptable
methods of removal before the sewage enters the sanitary system. Applicant may be required to provide a sampling manhole.

9. In consideration of sewer service to serve the premises of the Applicant, the Applicant agrees to pay for service at a minimum monthly rate based on water
meter size in accordance with the rates approved by the Public Service Commission for one consecutive month, beginning on the date service becomes
available and continuing monthly until written notice is received by the Water District 3 days in advance of the requested termination date.

10. The Applicant must comply with Bowling Green Sewer Use Ordinances as administered by Bowling Green Municipal Utilities.
11. Industrial Applicants must complete the Application for Wastewater Discharge permit.
12. The Applicant agrees to purchase sewer service under rates, policies, rules and regulations of the District. Copies of rates, policies, rules and regulations

are available for inspection.
13. The Applicant understands the District’s standard procedure is to set a new water meter only after the Applicant’s sewer service line is installed and

passes inspection.  However, if the Applicant requests it, in certain cases the District can install a water meter and provide water service before the
sewer service lines passes inspection.  If this alternative sequence is implemented, the Applicant agrees to one of the two options listed below
regarding commencement of sewer billing as indicated by Applicants initials.

         _____  Begin monthly sewer billing with water billing. 

         _____  Begin sewer billing after sewer service line inspection and pay Service Connection Charge of $25. 

X Signature ______________________________________   Date _________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

Sewer Connect Fee ______________________________ Residence/Business/Other ________________________ 

Near # Info _____________________________________ Permit No. _____________________________________ 

Employee Signature ______________________________ 
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WD 15A (REV. 05/2013) 
SEWER LINE EXTENSION AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on ____________________, by and between _____________ County 
Water District, P.O. Box 10180, Bowling Green, Kentucky, 42102-4780 (hereinafter referred to as the “District”), and 
_______________________________________________, (hereinafter referred to as the “Developer"), whose address is 
___________________________________________________. 

WITNESSETH:  That, whereas, the Developer is the owner and developer of a certain area of land located in 
_______County, Kentucky, and which property is identified as_____________________________________________. 

WHEREAS, the Developer is desirous of extending and constructing sewer mains and appurtenances in order to 
provide sewer service to that certain area of land described above and which is to be immediately made available as 
construction sites for residential and/or other structures, and 

WHEREAS, the District is desirous of providing the sewer service herein described; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived by the parties hereto, the District 
and the Developer covenant and agree as follows: 

1. The Developer shall employ a Professional Engineer (Developer’s Engineer), licensed in Kentucky, to prepare 
detailed construction plans of the proposed extension. The plans shall comply with the District’s Design Standards for 
Extensions. The Developer’s Engineer shall submit the plans to the District for its review and approval and the Developer’s 
Engineer may be required by the District to revise the plans prior to the District issuing its written approval.  When the plans 
are approved by the District, an AutoCad file shall be delivered to the District for its use in producing as-built drawings. 

2. After approval by the District, the Developer shall obtain approval from the Kentucky Department for Natural
Resources and Environmental Protection, Division of Water before any work is performed on extending sewer mains.  This 
requirement is in accordance with the Kentucky Public and Semipublic Water Supplies regulations (401 KAR 5:005) as 
relates to the Kentucky Revised Statute 224. 

3. The Developer will obtain all required easements, both on and off the Developer’s property.  The District’s
standard easement form must be executed by the property owners involved to allow access to the proposed sewer lines.  A 
permit or letter of authorization must be obtained from the applicable city, county or state agency if proposed facilities 
encroach in existing public rights of way.  

4. The District shall perform daily construction inspection and the Developer shall reimburse the District for actual 
costs involved with inspection, including work required for as-built drawings, and all other costs incurred by the District 
related to the extension. The Developer’s Contractor shall provide an estimate of the construction period and based on this, 
the District will estimate the cost of inspection services.  Before any water or sewer construction begins, the Developer shall 
deliver a deposit to the District in the amount equal to the estimated cost for inspection. If the construction period 
approaches the time estimated and/or the deposit for inspection services is nearly expended, all construction work shall 
cease until the Developer makes an additional deposit to the District to cover an additional estimate of the work to be 
performed by the District.  The Developer shall employ a Contractor who shall schedule his work so that the District’s 
inspection services are not required on Saturdays, Sundays or any holiday observed by the District.  

5. All sewer lines and appurtenances shall be constructed in accordance with the approved plans and the District’s 
Standard Specifications for Extension Agreements. The Developer’s construction Contractor shall be experienced in the 
type of work to be performed and shall be approved in writing by the District’s Engineer before the Developer enters into an 
agreement with the Contractor.  The Developer shall be responsible to direct the Contractor and shall authorize and direct 
all work to be performed in a continuous orderly manner as approved by the District’s Engineer at a pre-construction 
meeting between the Developer, the Contractor and the District’s Engineer.  If the Contractor does not perform the work in a 
continuous orderly manner, the Developer shall notify his Contractor to discontinue work until such time as the work can be 
completed in an orderly manner.  The District’s Engineer shall have authority to direct the Contractor to cease work until the 
Developer, the Contractor and the District’s Engineer agree on a construction schedule that is mutually acceptable. 

6. Sewer mains shall normally only be extended parallel to an existing or proposed public road which is regularly
maintained to allow daily travel. Where there is a new street or road to be constructed, the rough grade work for the street or 
road and drainage facilities must be completed prior to the installation of the sewer main and services. The Developer’s 
Contractor will install service lines to every lot within the proposed development. The Developer’s Contractor will be 
responsible for meeting street compaction requirements of the Planning Commission, the County Road Department, or any 
other agency.  
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 7. The sewer lines shall be constructed initially with consideration for future grade work; however, if in the future, 
the area through which this sewer line construction passes requires grade work, and adjustments to the sewer line and 
appurtenances are required, the Developer agrees to reimburse the District for expenses incurred for said adjustments.  Any 
changes in the original development plan which cause adjustments to sewer system facilities, including service lines will be 
at the expense of the Developer. If such adjustments to facilities are required, the District will estimate the cost and the 
Developer will pay an advance deposit in that amount for the District to make the adjustments. The District will not sign a 
revised plat until the advance deposit is paid by the Developer. 

 
 8. Connection of the sewer line extension to the existing sewer system does not constitute acceptance of the 
facilities by the District. When the Developer’s Contractor requests it, the District will perform a final inspection of the 
extension. (Final inspection and testing of sewer extensions will not be performed until all other construction in a 
development is complete.) A list of any items not conforming to the approved plans and standard specifications will be 
provided to the Developer and his Contractor. When all items on this list are performed the construction will be considered 
complete. The Developer shall provide the District with a summary of all construction costs. The Developer and his 
Contractor shall each provide a Release of Liens to the District indicating that all costs related to the sewer line extension 
have been paid. When the construction is complete, Releases of Liens and the Construction Cost Summary are delivered 
as described above and any amounts due the District are paid by the Developer, the District will notify the Developer in 
writing of its acceptance of the extension. The District will not provide service to any customers on the sewer line extension 
until it is accepted. 

 
 9. The Developer shall guarantee all materials and work included in the sewer line extension for a period of one 
year from the date it is accepted by the District. Defective materials or work that does not jeopardize service to the District’s 
customers may be corrected by the Developer’s Contractor. However, when a failure of the sewer line extension work 
creates an emergency which threatens service or poses an inconvenience to the District’s customers the District may 
perform the warranty work. Work may be performed by the District under the above conditions prior to the commencement 
of the warranty period. The Developer shall pay the District for the actual cost of all such work. The ending date for the 
warranty period will be included in the District’s acceptance letter. 
 
 10. Upon completion of construction of the sewer line extension and acceptance by the District, the Developer shall 
relinquish any and all control over the facilities covered by this Agreement.  The District shall thereafter be responsible for 
maintenance of the sewer line extension and such facilities shall immediately become an asset of the District. 

 
 11. The District is specifically granted the right to make extensions to any sewer lines which are the subject of this 
Agreement, at no expense to the Developer, and without any reimbursement to the Developer for any connections made on 
said extensions constructed by the District.  Final authority relative to additions, extensions, taps, and/or uses of the subject 
sewer mains and appurtenances shall rest solely with the District.  

 
 12. The Developer or the person applying for service shall make a standard contribution in aid of construction 
based on the established connection charge for each type of service connection requested, without exception. 
 
 13. Any reasonable legal expense incurred by the District to enforce provisions of this agreement shall be paid by 
the Developer. 
 
 14. If the Developer made any contribution toward the cost of construction of the subject extension and is in 
compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Developer will be partially reimbursed by the District under 
the following terms and conditions: 

A. The Developer must qualify for reimbursement within a term of ten (10) years from the date of this 
Agreement. 

B. For each sewer service connection added, the Developer shall, upon his request, be reimbursed  by 
the District in a sum equal to $400 for each residential service and $900 for each industrial/commercial 
service connected within each six (6) month period, but in no event shall reimbursement be paid for 
connections after ten (10) years from the date of this agreement, or after the original cost of  the 
extension has been recovered by the Developer. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, witness the hands of the parties hereto on this day and date first above written. 

 
DISTRICT DEVELOPER               

 
____________ COUNTY WATER DISTRICT __________________________________ 
 
BY:_________________________________ __________________________________ 
 

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

10/17/2013
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PROVIDER AND EMPLOYER

WARREN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
523 US Hwy 31-W Bypass
PO Box 10180
Bowling Green KY 42102-4780

WARREN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
523 US Hwy 31-W Bypass
PO Box 10180
Bowling Green KY 42102-4780
www.warrenwater.com

Customer Service:
After Hours/Emergency:
Fax:
Office Hours/Days:

KY Relay Services TTY:

270-842-0052
270-842-0068
270-842-8360
7:30 am - 4:30 pm
Monday thru Friday
1-800-648-6056

PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO WARREN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

PLEASE INCLUDE CUSTOMER NUMBER ON CHECK - PLEASE DO NOT MAIL CASH

CUST NO. ACCOUNT NUMBER

CY DUE DATE
075 0037

02W 09-20-13

Reply Envelope 0.130000
WARREN COUNTY Paperless Billing 0.006000

DPSYS_NEWPAGE 0037316 09/04/2013 DANNY L POTEET 301 LOWER STONE AVE BOWLING GREEN KY 421019103

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES

BILLING PERIOD
FROM TO

TIME OF
READING

METER READ
BY

BILLING
DATE

DUE
DATE

45.44

PREVIOUS BALANCE 0.00

07-18-13 08-19-13 10:25 OC 09-04-13 09-20-13

HISTORY GRAPH - METER NO. 64353447

NET AMOUNT DUE IF
PAID BY 09-20-13 45.44

GROSS AMOUNT DUE
AFTER 09-20-13 49.30

NET AMOUNT DUE IF
PAID BY 09-20-13 45.44

GROSS AMOUNT DUE
AFTER 09-20-13 49.30

CUST NO. ACCOUNT NUMBER CY SERVICE ADDRESS
075 0037 02W LOWER STONE AVE

SERVICE METER NO.

NAME
 PREVIOUS 
READING PRESENT

READING MULTIPLIER
GALLONS

USED AMOUNT

WATER SERVICE - RESIDENTIAL 64353447 31855 32237 10 3820 17.37
COUNTY UTILITY TAX 0.52
WASTEWATER SERVICE - RESIDENTIAL 3820 21.20
CURB-SIDE RECYCLING FEE 2.35
STORM WATER AGENCY FEE 4.00

Page 1 of 10.136000
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WARREN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
PO BOX 10180
BOWLING GREEN KY 42102-4780

**AUTO**5-DIGIT 42101 11 PS5 82493HA05-A-1
2752 1 AV 0.360
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    LOWER STONE AVE
BOWLING GREEN KY  42101
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SPECIAL MESSAGE

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

10/17/2013
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
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